
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Local Plan Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), Steward (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, D'Agorne, Levene, Lisle, Mercer, Orrell, 
Rawlings, Reid, Shepherd, Warters and Williams 
 

Date: Monday, 19 October 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 29th September 2015. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Friday 16th October 2015. 
 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcastin
g_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 

 
 

4. Protecting Pubs  (Pages 7 - 48) 
 

This report is in response to the motion passed by Council on 11th 
December 2014 in relation to protecting public houses. The 
purpose of the report is to provide Members with background 
information in relation to the options available to the council to 
potentially afford greater protection to public houses including 
Article 4 Directions and the assets of community value register. It 
asks Members to consider four options.  
 
 



 

5. Minerals and Waste Joint Plan - Preferred Options  (Pages 49 - 
276) 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on progress on 
the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan that City of York Council is 
producing with North Yorkshire County Council and the North York 
Moors National Park Authority and to ask Members to approve the 
attached Preferred Options documents for public consultation. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk  
 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 29 September 2015 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Steward (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, Boyce (Substitute), Kramm 
(Substitute), Levene, Lisle, Mercer, Orrell, 
Rawlings, Reid, Shepherd and Warters 

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne and Williams 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

29th January 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme: 
 
Robert Arnold spoke on behalf of The York Action Group 
Alliance. He advised that the Alliance were concerned that in 
satisfying York’s housing need, the Council does so by not 
destroying the green belt and by not overloading infrastructure 
and services. He referred to The Alliance’s Manifesto which 
contained issues which the Alliance felt  reflected the views of 
local people following a consultation carried out in 2014. In 
relation to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) recommended figure of 758 houses a 
year, the Alliance do not believe that the figure should be 
increased or decreased. He suggested that using methods to 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



inflate the figure such as looking at previous under provision 
was not acceptable. 
 
There had been one registration to speak on agenda item 5 – 
Economic Growth: 
 
Edward Everard spoke on behalf of York and North Yorkshire 
Chamber of Commerce. He advised that the chamber works 
closely with the Council on all matters concerned with the 
regions economy and has taken an interest in Local Plan 
issues. He stated that the low rate of housing development in 
the city in recent years had impacted upon economic growth. In 
relation to agenda item 5, he advised that York needed to 
respond to economic growth opportunities. A move away from 
the manufacturing towards the service sector had led to lower 
productivity and lower wages and this would be the key 
challenge for York going forward. In relation to the Officers 
report, Option 1, he considered that this was not acceptable but 
the other scenarios were more positive and should be 
considered for addressing future employment land needs. 
Before making further decisions he suggested that the Council 
should step back and set out it’s visions and aspirations of how 
the City should look in order to establish how much employment 
land is needed and where. The Chamber would be happy to 
continue to work with the Council. 
 
 

4. City of York Local Plan - Objective Assessment of Housing 
Need  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an 
update on the Objective Assessment of Housing Need report 
produced by consultants Arup to inform the preparation of the 
emerging Local Plan. 
 
The Head of Planning and Environmental Management 
addressed Members to advise that the purpose of the report 
was to update Members on the Objective Assessment of 
Housing Need (OAHN) produced by consultants Arup and that 
this was part of the evidence base for the emerging local plan 
and would  be used as a starting point to establish the amount 
of housing land required in the Plan. The report was not setting 
policy and the recommendation reflected this. 
 

Page 2



Members received a presentation from Christopher Tunnell, 
Director at consultants  Arup. The presentation is attached to 
the online agenda for this meeting for information. 
 
A number of points were discussed in detail as follows: 
 

• The impact of the student population in York – The 
representative from Arup advised that the Universities had 
now confirmed that they expected student numbers  to 
continue to grow at the same rate over the plan period 
having a resultant impact on the housing market of 10 
dwellings per annum. As such, there is no evidence that 
the figure should be adjusted to take into account student 
numbers. Officer indicated that they would being a further 
paper back to LPWG looking at the student population 
issue in more detail in terms of student numbers, student 
accommodati
[...]
he 
availability of windfall sites is decreasing. Officers 
confirmed that the Council will need to consider how to 
deal with windfall sites going forward and further analysis 
would be carried out and a paper brought back to LPWG.  

 
 
Recommended: That the Executive be requested to note the 

Arup report on the Objective Assessment of 
Housing Need which is to be used as the 
starting point for determining the amount of 
housing land required to be identified in the 
Plan. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of the updated evidence 

base being used in further work on the 
development of an NPPF compliant  

 
 

5. City of York Local Plan - Economic growth  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the evidence of 
demand for employment land and a number of options as set 
out in the report, as a starting point for determining the amount 
and type of employment land required to be identified in the 
plan. 
Members received a presentation outlining the report, the slides 
are attached to the online agenda for information. 
The following discussion point was raised: 
 

• A Member queried how the outcome showing a potential 
average wage decrease across the city was calculated. 
Officers clarified that this was a result of projecting forward 
growth in employment sectors and relating this against the 
applicable sector’s wages. Officers confirmed that this would 
not necessarily come to fruition as subject to Member choice 
of how to proceed with forecasted sector growth.  

 

Page 4



A member suggested that a further scenario could be a 
combination of scenarios 1 and 2. 
 
Officers advised that the report suggested that work continued 
to develop the evidence  around both the baseline and scenario 
2. If only scenario 2 was chosen then it would be important to 
provide satisfactory evidence of the probability of the 
investments required to  deliver the scenario coming forward 
such as York Central.                                                                                                        
 
 
Recommended: That the Executive accept the analysis 

as presented and endorse Option 4 as 
highlighted in Paragraphs 52 and 53 of 
the report. 

 
Reason: To provide a basis for undertaking 

further work on the development of a 
NPPF compliant Local Plan. This will 
include a further assessment of both 
scenarios covered by the 
recommendation and the development of 
a potential portfolio of sites. All this will 
be presented to the Local Plan Working 
Group at a future meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The Meeting Started At 5.30 pm and Finished At 7.20 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group  
 

19 October 2015 
 

Report of the Acting Director for City and Environmental Services 
 

PROTECTING PUBLIC HOUSES 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report is in response to the motion passed by Council on 11th 
December 2014 in relation to protecting public houses. The 
purpose of the report is to provide Members with background 
information in relation to the options available to the council to 
potentially afford greater protection to public houses including 
Article 4 Directions and the assets of community value register. It 
asks Members to consider four options.  

  
2. This paper will be considered by Members of Executive on 29 

October 2015. A verbal update of the outcomes of the Local Plan 
Working Group meeting will be given at Executive. 

 
Background 
 

3. Well-run pubs play an invaluable role at the heart of their local 
communities. They provide a safe, regulated and sociable 
environment for people to enjoy a drink responsibly and meet 
people from different backgrounds. Campaign for Real Ale 
(CAMRA) research shows that 84% of people believe that a pub is 
as essential to community life as a shop or post office. However, 
despite their popularity, in recent years pub closures have 
escalated dramatically. Latest figures from CAMRA show
[...]
uses: 
 

• a restaurant or cafe; 

• a shop or supermarket; and 

• offices for financial and professional services e.g. estate agents 
and building societies. 

 
14. These changes are known as permitted development rights. A 

planning application must be submitted for the change of use from 
pubs to all other uses, such as to housing.  

 
15. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) at paragraph 70 

states that local planning authorities should ‘guard against 
unnecessary loss of valued facilities where they would reduce the 
community's ability to meet its day-to-day needs’ and should 
‘ensure that established shops, facilities and services are retained 
for the benefit of the community’. The definition of community 
facilities includes public houses. 
 

16. Locally, the 2005 Local Plan at Policy L1b ‘Loss of Local Leisure 
Facilities’ affords the level of protection to pubs given by NPPF 
paragraph 70. Policy L1b recognises that leisure facilities provide a 
valuable service for residents and play an important role in the 
social and economic character of local areas. These facilities can 
enhance the quality of life of communities and contribute to the 
vitality and liveliness of neighbourhoods. It is therefore important 
that all leisure facilities are protected and continue to meet local 
needs. For Policy L1b leisure facilities cover a variety of uses such 
as pubs, bingo halls, sports and leisure clubs. Under Policy L1b 
planning permission will only be granted for a change of use that 
would result in the loss of a leisure facility where it can be 
demonstrated that a need for the leisure facility no longer exists; or 
appropriate alternative facilities exist within the catchment area. 

Page 12



 

 

17. This approach remains in the emerging Local Plan under Policy 
CF1 ‘Community Facilities’ which acknowledges that the local plan 
has an important role to play in ensuring that community facilities 
are provided in the most effective and accessible way. Existing 
services must be protected as much as possible. Under the policy 
proposals which fail to protect existing community facilities or 
involve the loss of facilities unless it can be demonstrated the use is 
no longer, or cannot be made, viable or equivalent alternative 
provision can be made. 

 
18. The local authority and community have very little control to protect 

public houses from the change of use to restaurant/cafe, retail uses 
or offices for financial and professional services like estates agents 
and building societies. There is more control for those changes of 
use requiring a planning application, such as changes to residential 
uses which have national and emerging local planning policy 
seeking to guard against the unnecessary loss of valued community 
facilities.  

 
19. However, there are two main mechanisms that can potentially 

afford extra protection to pubs: 
 

• implementing an Article 4 Direction; and 

• designating nominated pubs as assets of community value.  
 

Article 4 Directions 
20. The council can remove permitted development rights through the 

Article 4 Direction process to cover any geographic area where it is 
satisfied that it is expedient to do so. The effect of making an Article 
4 Direction is that it will be necessary to obtain planning permission 
to carry out a change of use that would otherwise be permitted by 
the GPDO. Directions can be property or area specific, or they can 
cover an entire local authority area. The reasons for making an 
Article 4 Direction should be justified by evidence of local 
circumstances being such that there are compelling reasons to 
impose an exceptional control and should be in accordance with 
Government guidance. Government guidance states that there 
should be particularly strong justification for the withdrawal of 
permitted development rights relating to a wide area. A 
proportionate approach consistent with the guidance is less likely to 
be the subject of
[...]
marily relates to concern over demolition of public houses rather 
than change of use.  

 
34. From the information available on this issue it would suggest that in 

York there is not an immediate threat to the loss of public houses 
from change of use, particularly in the city centre. However, there is 
evidence of the loss of public houses outside of the city centre to 
residential uses. In these cases however it was not considered 
appropriate to guard against the change of use in accordance with 
national and local guidance.  

 
Options  
 

35. Officers request that Members consider the following options 
relating to protecting public houses: 

 
Option One: More widely promote the provisions for nominating 
the listing of pubs as assets of community value and provide 
guidance on the nomination process and consider any request for 
immediate Article 4 Directions for specific public houses where 
there is a justified and urgent requirement for protection. 
 
Option Two: Explore the implementation of a city wide Article 4 
Direction to remove permitted development rights and protect public 
houses. 
 
Option Three: No further work to be undertaken as no budget has 
been identified to support the resources required.  
 
Option Four: Another alternative approach to protecting public 
houses proposed by Members.  
 
Analysis 
 
Option One 

36. Whilst it is not considered appropriate for the council to encourage 
an application to nominate a particular pub as an asset of 
community value, the council could promote the nomination 
process generally and provide general guidance on the process. 
Work could be undertaken to further engage with residents to 
publicise the list of assets of community value and the nomination 
process and provide guidance on how pubs can be nominated and 
protected. This could be done through relevant officers attending 

Page 18



 

resident forum/parish council meetings for example or a briefing 
could be provided and discussed thr
[...]
 change of use would harm local amenity or the well being of 
the area. 
 

45. It is also necessary to clearly set out in any Article 4 Direction to 
what development it relates to. It would not be possible to relate an 
Article 4 Direction just to traditional, community pubs as a result of 
the way public houses are classified by the use class order. Public 
houses are covered by the A4 use class which covers all drinking 
establishments, including public houses, wine bars and other 
drinking establishments, but not night clubs. It would not be 
practical, nor is there likely to be sufficient evidence to justify the 
removal of permitted development rights for all drinking 
establishments on a city wide level.  

 
Option Three 

46. Finance implications of pursuing option one have been identified at 
paragraph 49. Whilst there is technical work to indicate that option 
one is appropriate, there is currently no budget to resource the work 
proposed. As such Members may wish to pursue option three which 
is for no further work to be undertaken.  

 
 

Page 21



 

Option Four 

47. Members may wish to propose an alternative approach or request 
officers to undertake further work. 

 
Council Plan 

48. The options outlined above accord with the focus on frontline 
services priority from the Council Plan, specifically the aim for a city 
where all York’s residents live and thrive in a city which allows them 
to contribute fully to their communities and neighbourhoods. 

 
 Implications 
49. The following implications have been assessed: 

 

• Financial Pursuing option one has financial implications for 
property services of between £16,000 - £21,000 and for planning 
and environmental management of approximately £8,500 plus 
additional staffing resources where necessary. Additionally: 
- Compensation for certain assets of community value listings - 
Subject to specified exceptions, a landowner or former owner of 
land is entitled to compensation from a local auth
[...]
 

 

P
age 47



 

 
 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 

Staff Impact 

(N/P/None) 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Details of Impact 

Can negative 

impacts be 

justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 

P
age 48



 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 
 
 

19th October 2015 
        

 
Report of the Acting Director for City and Environmental Services 

 
 
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan – Preferred Options 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on progress on the 
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan that City of York Council is producing 
with North Yorkshire County Council and the North York Moors National 
Park Authority and to ask Members to approve the attached Preferred 
Options documents for public consultation. 
 

2. This report will be presented to Members of Executive on 29 October 
2015 where a verbal update of the outcomes of the Local Plan Working 
Group discussion will be given.  In addition, the paper is being reported 
to Members at North Yorkshire County Council on 27th October and 
Members at the North York Moors National Park on 22nd October. 
Dependent on the outcome from the three Joint authorities, further 
discussion and amendments may be required.  
 
Background 
 

3. The City of York Council as a unitary authority is also a waste and 
minerals planning authority and to satisfy the provisions in Planning 
Policy Statement 10 and the National Planning Policy Framework, it 
must develop the necessary policies for minerals and waste. This 
statutory responsibility effectively involves identifying all waste arising in 
the area from all sources, such as, household, commercial, hazardous 
and agricultural, and demonstrating how this is dealt with spatially. With 
regard to minerals it is necessary to identify the requirement for minerals 
including aggregates and how these will be sourced. Both
[...]
IT) – None 

• Property – The Plan includes land within Council ownership. 

• Other – None 
 
Risk Management 
 

35. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main 
risks in producing a Minerals and Waste Plan are as follows: 

 

• The need to steer, promote or restrict minerals and waste 
development across its administrative area: 

• The potential damage to the Council’s image and reputation if a 
development plan is not adopted in an appropriate timeframe; 

• Risks arising from failure to comply with the laws and regulations 
relating to Planning and the SA and Strategic Environmental 
Assessment processes and not exercising local control of 
developments; and 

 
36. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risks associated with 

this report have been assessed as requiring frequent monitoring. 
 

Page 56



 Recommendations 
 
37. It is recommended that Members note progress on the Minerals and 

Waste Joint Plan and recommend to Members of Executive to approve 
the Preferred Options documents for public consultation as per option i) 
or ii).  

 
Reason: So that the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan can be progressed. 

 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Rebecca Harrison, 
Development Officer, 
Planning and 
Environmental 
Management. 
 
Tel: 551667 
 
 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director of CES 
Tel: 551448 
 
 

 
Executive Member Responsible for 
the Report: 
Cllr Ian Gillies 
 

Report 
Approved 

� 
Date 8 October 

2015 

    
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
Sandra Branigan/Alison Hartley, Legal Services 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all  All 

 

Page 57



For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Glossary of Abbreviations 
 
Annex A: Preferred Options document 
 
The following annexes B-E are available online only or paper 
copy upon request. 
Annex B: Appen

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 19 October 2015 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), N Barnes, S Barnes 
(Substitute), Carr (Substitute), Cullwick 
(Substitute), D'Agorne, Levene, Lisle, Mercer, 
Orrell, Steward (Vice-Chair), Warters and 
Williams 

Apologies Councillors Rawlings, Reid and Shepherd 

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or any disclosable pecuniary interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Warters declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 5 as he held shares in the North Yorkshire 
Moors Potash Mine (Sirius Minerals) and having taken advice 
from the Monitoring Officer, felt he should withdraw from that 
item. 
 
Councillors Steward and Mercer declared a personal interest in 
Agenda Item 5 as they also held shares in Sirius Minerals.  
 
Councillor Cullwick also declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 5 as his wife held shares in Sirius Minerals. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 5 as he had attended Frack Free meetings in his capacity 
as a Councillor with local residents. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

29th September 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 



8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
There had been one registration to speak on Agenda Item 5, 
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan – Preferred Options. 
 
Colin Valentine spoke on behalf of Rufforth Parish Council to 
register an objection to the proposal to "safeguard" Harewood 
Whin in the Mineral & Waste Joint Plan. He referred to the 
recent Planning Application by Yorwaste for an integrated 
facility for a Landfill, Waste Transfer Station & 3 Recycling 
Buildings at Harewood Whin. This had subsequently been 
withdrawn but Yorwaste were still hoping to open a waste 
transfer site at Harewood Whin. He suggested that a suitable 
site for this would be on the direct route to new Allerton Park 
facility i.e. somewhere along the A59 which would produce a 
saving of around 20% on Carbon Footprint, due to a reduction in 
travel for the Trucks, staff, and fuel on every journey for the next 
20 plus years. He also raised concerns about the possibility of 
ash from incinerators being processed at Harewood Whin and 
the impact of extra heavy vehicles on the B1224. He also 
reminded Members of the conditions attached to the original 
planning application requiring the site to be restored to 
agriculture once the landfill ceased. 
 
 

9. Protecting Public Houses  
 
Members considered a report which provided a response to the 
motion passed by Full Council on 11th December 2014 in 
relation to protecting public houses. The purpose of the report 
was to provide Members with background information in relation 
to the options available to the council to potentially afford 
greater protection to public houses including Article 4 Directions 
and the Assets of Community Value register. 
 
Officers presented the report and advised that it outlined the 
technical approaches for affording greater protection to public 
houses against the resource implications. Members’ attention 
was drawn to the recommendation which suggested that 
Members chose Option 3 and no further work be undertaken. 
Officers had made this recommendation because based on the 
information available to them, it was considered that there was 



not an immediate threat to the loss of public houses from 
change of use. A case by case approach through either the 
Assets of Community Value register or immediate Article 4 
Directions was felt to be the best approach. 
 
Members queried whether there had been any change of use 
applications from pub to residential refused. Officers advised 
that to their knowledge none had been refused, but confirmed 
that officers are able to protect pubs in these cases through 
national and local policy. It was questioned when planning 
permission is required for change of use, Officers advised that 
only for change of use from pub to residential, and that changes 
of use to restaurant/cafe, a shop or supermarket and officers for 
financial and professional services such as estate agents and 
building society permission was not required as this falls under 
permitted development rights.  
 
Members queried whether last minute Article 4 Directions are 
less robust than having a city wide Article 4 Direction. Officers 
confirmed that a city wide direction had been explored fully and 
could not be limited to traditional, community pubs as a result of 
the way public houses are classified by the use class order. As 
such, a city wide direction would have to cover all drinking 
establishments, including modern bars. Officers advised that the 
evidence suggested the removal of permitted development 
rights for all drinking establishments at a city wide level this 
wouldn’t be practical or necessary in York.  
 
It was queried whether being nominated as an asset of 
community value gave pubs protection from demolition as well 
as change of use. Officers confirmed that pubs are protected 
from demolition when recognised as an asset of community 
value.  
 
Members made the following comments: 

 In respect of The Fossway Public House in Table One, 
whilst change of use from residential had been granted 
through planning permission this has not been 
implemented. The building is in use as a charity food bank 
so remains a community asset.  

 Whilst the report was very detailed, the point of view of 
communities is an issue and the recommendation to not 
progress any work is not the right approach. 

 The Council should be at the very least, undertaking 
initiatives to publicise the process for how to list pubs as 



assets of community value. This was considered to be a 
relatively small cost as set out in the report and option 1 
would allow the funding required to be looked at through 
the budgetary process. 

 Some Members supported the making of a city wide 
Article 4 Direction and asked officers what level of 
evidence would be required to support this. Officers 
reiterated that a city wide direction had been explored to 
its fullest but was not considered practical or necessary. 

 Members felt that by not proceeding with any further work 
on the issue, the motion passed at Council in December 
2014 was not being progressed as required by Members 
at that time and despite a change in administration, 
Members still wished to see further exploration. 

 
Councillor Steward spoke to advise that the Executive would be 
willing to look at the matter further, exploring further options and 
would be having talks with interested stakeholders prior to the 
Executive Meeting on the 29th October. This would include a 
financial commitment for further work. 
 
Following further discussion, it was agreed: 
 
 
Resolved: That Local Plan Working Group Members 

advised the Executive that: 
 
 The Working Group does not support Option 3 

but supports Options 1 and 2 as a minimum 
and is happy to refer the matter to Executive 
for further exploration, subject to the 
comments made above. 

 
Reason: To enable Executive to further consider the 

options open to the Council in relation to 
affording greater protection to public houses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
10. Minerals and Waste Joint Plan - Preferred Options  

 
Members considered a report which updated them on the 
progress of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan that City of York 
Council is producing with North Yorkshire County Council and 
the North York Moors National Park Authority and to ask 
Members to approve the attached Preferred Options documents 
for public consultation. 
 
Officers provided a number of updates to the committee report 
as follows: 

 The Council’s Corporate Management Team had 
commented on the report and amended paragraph 18 to 
clarify the context of National Planning Policy in relation to 
‘fracking’ and to set out the further stages of consultation 
that will take place during the production of the Minerals 
and Waste Joint Plan. 

 Fracking remained the most controversial aspect of the 
plan 

 The Shale Community Engagement Charter 2013 states 
that the Industry had committed to a financial package for 
communities who host shale gas development which had 
been welcomed by the Government.  

 A Government Guidance Note on fracking issued in 
December 2012 announced support to encourage 
investment in the onshore gas industry including tax 
incentives. 

 In response to the comments made by Mr Valentine on 
Harewood Whin, as the plan is being consulted upon there 
will be an opportunity for people to put forward their points 
fully and they will be incorporated into next draft 
document. 

 
Officers outlined the key aspects of the report and advised that 
the document was the result of 2 years work and 3 previous 
rounds of consultation. The current stage attached at Annex A is 
the preferred options stage which Members are being asked to 
approve for public consultation. 
 
Members made a number of points as follows: 

 A number of points were made about fracking, in particular 
that local policy is restrained by national policy. Members 
also referred to the motion passed by Full Council in 



December 2014, the spirit of which was to limit fracking in 
the York area. 

 In relation to policies M16, M17, M18 and D9 – it would be 
preferable to have some reference to the safe 
decommissioning and sealing of wells after they have 
stopped being used in order to help prevent water supply 
contamination. 

 A member queried whether it was feasible (not contrary to 
Government policy) to make reference to nature 
conservation sites (Sites of Special Scientific Interest  and 
Special Protection Areas) in policy M16 (shale gas) or at 
least make stronger linkages with other biodiversity 
policies in the Plan (DO7). Officers stated that they would 
discuss this with NYCC and NYMP and would report any 
amendments to Executive.  

 In reference to the public speaker from Rufforth Parish 
Council a Member queried whether if further alternative 
sites were put forward through the preferred options 
consultation would it require a further sites consultation. 
Officers confirmed that to date no suitable alternative sites 
had been submitted for the potential Waste Transfer 
Station at Harewood Whin. However if further sites were 
put forward through consultation then these would need to 
be explored and that this could impact on the overall 
timetable. 

 A member raised a concern regarding the adequacy of 
building aggregates in the Joint Plan in relation to the 
quantums of development emerging from the Local Plan.  
Officers confirmed that the aggregates industry had been 
involved by providing figures for the evidence base which 
supports the Joint Plan but given the current position of 
the Local Plan, it is difficult to include exact development 
figures.  

 A member also asked that there be reference to potential 
hazardous waste water as a result of shale gas 
production. 
 

Resolved: That Members recommended Option ii) that 
Executive approve the Preferred Options 
document (Annexes A-D) subject to the 
following amendments: 

 

 The addition of a clear reference to 
ensure that decommissioned wells are 
made safe to ensure long term safety. 



 

 Make reference to nature conservation 
sites in policy M16, if feasible. 

  

 Explore additional wording and/or 
linkage between policy M16 and waste 
water within the document. 

  
 
Reason: So that the Minerals and Waste Joint plan can 

be progressed. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre Chair 
[The Meeting Started At 5.30 pm And Finished At 6.45 pm]. 


